
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.690

ANSWERED ON 25.07.2024


SWACHH BHARAT MISSION-GRAMEEN


690. Dr. Jayanta Kumar Roy:

Shri Dharambir Singh:

Smt. Smita Uday Wagh:

Shri Vijay Kumar Dubey:

Shri Naba Charan Majhi:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the funds allocated under Swachh Bharat Mission – Grameen (SBM-G) during the last three years, State/UT-wise;

(b) the details of the number of Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs) that have been constructed under the Swachh Bharat Mission-Gramin (SBM-G) in Odisha particularly in Mayurbhanj district till date; and

(c) the details of Open Defacation Free (ODF) Plus villages in the country, State/UTwise, particularly in Odisha, district-wise;?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI V. SOMANNA)


(a) State/UT-wise, Centre share allocated under the Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen) [SBM(G)] during the last three years are given at Annexure-1.

 (b) 73,52,619 and 5,09,363 Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs) constructed in Odisha and Mayurbhanj district respectively under Swachh Bharat Mission-Gramin (SBM-G) from 2.10.2014 to 22.7.2024.

(c) State/UT-wise, No. of Open Defecation Free (ODF) Plus villages are at Annexure-2. District-

wise, No. of Open Defecation Free (ODF) Plus villages in Odisha are at Annexure-3.

******


Annexure 1


Statement referred to in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.690 due for reply on 25.7.2024

    Rs. In crore

Sr. No. State/UT Name 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024

1 A & N Islands 0.00 1.37 1.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 437.64 676.79 0.00

3 Arunachal Pradesh 23.03 29.43 15.81

4 Assam 513.56 495.71 417.77

5 Bihar 651.54 1544.86 700.00

6 Chhattisgarh 207.58 355.07 83.98

7 D & N Haveli and Daman &

Diu

5.75 1.63 0.00

8 Goa 61.27 34.38 19.61

9 Gujarat 342.73 284.68 109.61

10 Haryana 181.80 202.77 0.00

11 Himachal Pradesh 269.13 198.07 42.00

12 J&K 246.98 494.20 251.00

13 Jharkhand 148.51 300.64 50.00

14 Karnataka 0.00 665.34 46.00

15 Kerala 34.68 308.04 0.00

16 Ladakh 14.25 17.30 8.00

17 Lakshadweep 0.00 7.74 1.00

18 Madhya Pradesh 668.96 411.14 113.39

19 Maharashtra 1372.73 1740.11 110.45

20 Manipur 48.34 51.45 5.10

21 Meghalaya 165.71 92.13 41.51

22 Mizoram 17.62 19.67 4.99

23 Nagaland 18.02 39.44 31.07

24 Odisha 0.00 0.00 47.00

25 Puducherry 6.89 37.80 0.00

26 Punjab 52.87 168.19 54.81

27 Rajasthan 551.85 624.90 70.00

28 Sikkim 19.73 23.17 8.88

29 Tamil Nadu 26.29 421.10 239.74

30 Telangana 180.67 542.94 25.00

31 Tripura 84.19 128.29 71.58

32 Uttar Pradesh 1825.85 1529.38 2519.62

33 Uttarakhand 78.76 92.61 63.75

34 West Bengal 645.08 848.16 720.00

  Total 8902.01 12388.50 5872.67


Annexure 2


Statement referred to in part (c) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.690 due for reply

on 25.7.2024


State/UT-wise number of ODF Plus declared villages as on 22-7-2024


S.N. State/UT
Total

villages

No. of ODF Plus declared villages

Aspiring Rising Model Total

1 A & N Islands 280 0 0 210 210

2 Andhra Pradesh 15993 14224 704 830 15758

3 Arunachal Pradesh 5133 3259 874 611 4744

4 Assam 25518 14967 2005 8243 25215

5 Bihar 37021 13357 2949 13919 30225

6 Chhattisgarh 19639 9294 623 8458 18375

7
D & N Haveli and Daman &

Diu
94 0 0 94 94

8 Goa 373 160 24 174 358

9 Gujarat 17979 5859 1071 10789 17719

10 Haryana 6616 4462 271 1656 6389

11 Himachal Pradesh 17643 4942 6981 3790 15713

12 Jammu & Kashmir 6126 7 4 5735 5746

13 Jharkhand 29661 23016 1134 1691 25841

14 Karnataka 26798 22028 1069 2703 25800

15 Kerala 1426 13 6 1362 1381

16 Ladakh 240 165 6 67 238

17 Lakshadweep 10 0 0 10 10

18 Madhya Pradesh 51135 10416 663 38663 49742

19 Maharashtra 40442 17654 658 17300 35612

20 Manipur 2526 41 1 25 67

21 Meghalaya 6478 4735 360 336 5431

22 Mizoram 637 25 1 524 550

23 Nagaland 1425 268 54 353 675

24 Odisha 46932 22539 111 21267 43917

25 Puducherry 91 54 0 37 91

26 Punjab 12032 11393 117 299 11809

27 Rajasthan 43491 15967 3717 22703 42387

28 Sikkim 400 0 0 396 396

29 Tamil Nadu 11734 4547 2049 4646 11242

30 Telangana 9871 608 3 8379 8990

31 Tripura 765 162 42 552 756

32 Uttar Pradesh 96433 52774 6925 34173 93872

33 Uttarakhand 15000 4949 1285 8388 14622

34 West Bengal 38193 21393 3441 8474 33308

   Total 588135 283278 37148 226857 547283


Annexure 3


Statement referred to in part (c) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.690 due for reply

on 25.7.2024

District-wise number of ODF Plus declared villages in Odisha as on 22-7-2024


S.N. District
Total

villages

No. of ODF Plus declared villages

Aspiring Rising Model Total

1 Anugul 1598 661 1 860 1522

2 BALANGIR 1742 1014 6 554 1574

3 Baleshwar 2611 1510 4 906 2420

4 BARGARH 1176 675 0 470 1145

5 BHADRAK 1208 527 0 570 1097

6 BOUDH 1119 588 3 442 1033

7 CUTTACK 1910 1054 0 709 1763

8 Deogarh 715 350 0 324 674

9 DHENKANAL 1061 551 1 461 1013

10 GAJAPATI 1463 869 0 486 1355

11 GANJAM 2744 643 21 1853 2517

12 JAGATSINGHAPUR 1220 747 0 459 1206

13 JAJAPUR 1562 866 0 649 1515

14 JHARSUGUDA 347 201 0 130 331

15 KALAHANDI 1991 914 0 893 1807

16 KANDHAMAL 2363 872 0 1357 2229

17 KENDRAPARA 1423 717 3 544 1264

18 KENDUJHAR 2042 835 42 1100 1977

19 KHORDHA 1370 600 0 698 1298

20 KORAPUT 1909 1011 2 823 1836

21 MALKANGIRI 965 580 0 315 895

22 MAYURBHANJ 3694 1778 0 1648 3426

23 Nabarangpur 859 512 0 298 810

24 NAYAGARH 1490 664 0 734 1398

25 NUAPADA 642 147 0 486 633

26 PURI 1604 617 0 929 1546

27 RAYAGADA 2419 1354 19 729 2102

28 SAMBALPUR 1175 738 0 372 1110

29 SONEPUR 827 227 0 530 757

30 SUNDARGARH 1683 717 9 938 1664

   Total 46932 22539 111 21267 43917

